Council Chamber Indianapolis Feby. 6th 1847.

The Council met. Present Joseph A. Levy President, Messrs Montague, Harrison, Louden, Cady & VanBlaricum Councilmen.

The Proceedings of the last three meetings were read and approved.

On Motion of Mr. Harrison. The Council proceeded to the election of a Councilman for the 2nd Ward to fill the vacancy occasioned by the decease of Samuel Goldsberry late councilman for said ward. Messrs. Cady & Louden acting as tellers, Whereupon, on the first ballot John Wilkens was declared duly elected Councilman for the 2nd Ward, to serve as such until the next annual election for Councilmen.

Mr. Wilkens having been notified of his election, appeared, took the usual Oath of Office, and took his seat as a Member of the Council.

The Monthly reports of the Treasurer of the incorporation for the Month of January last past, of the General Fund, and Road Monies, were presented, read & received.

The Report of the Supervisor of Streets etc. for the month of January last past was presented, read, received, and the accounts therein allowed to wit.

777. 786-7 782. 812. 776. 784. 789.	Charles Nutmire	\$3.50 for Bridging 6.00 " Labor 3 days & 3 days with cart. 2.433/4 for 3 \(\frac{1}{4}\) days labor 2.25 for hauling 2.40 " 40 ft. of Timber 4.37\(\frac{1}{2}\) " Labor 2 days with cart 2\(\frac{1}{2}\) days labor 1.50 " hauling 4.75 " Bridging.
770 - 1 780.	John Pogue \$ James Kennedy	6.75 for Labor.

788. A. Haugh 1.00 "Blank book & repairing hay scales.
784. James Kittleman adm. 8.30 "Services of J.Wormagen Market Maste

1846.

Morrison & Spann 1.75 " Printing.

On Motion of Mr. Cady

Resolved. That the Councilman of the Fifth Ward, be allowed a sum not exceeding thirty five dollars, in full for the bridge and work, now progressing under his Superintendance, to be drawn for as fast as the work may be completed, and materials furnished.

(Nos. 772-3 & 774-5 & 785 in full)

On Motion of Mr. VanBlaricum

Resolved, That the fine assessed against Amos Hanway Senr. by the President of the Common Council, for retailing spirituous liquors in the town of Indianapolis, contrary to the Ordinance regulating the subject, be remitted, so soon as the costs that have and may accrue on the case, are paid by said Hanway.

On Motion of Mr. Cady

Resolved. That the fine assessed against James Blake of Five dollars for a violation of the Ordinance in regard to Nuisances be remitted upon his payment, within thirty days of the costs of the suit.

Mr. VanBlaricum moved to take from the table the verbal application of Hugh O'Neal Esq. for license to be issued to John Bishop, consented to. When

On Motion of Mr. Harrison, It was, Resolved, That the verbal application of John Bishop to retail Spirituous Liquors be referred to the President and Attorney for the Town, and that their decision in the premises shall be final.

On Motion of Mr. Louden

Resolved, That a committee be appointed to examine the Ditch North east of Town, and ascertain the best possible manner of preventing its Overflow into the city, and also to ascertain what amount of individual subscription can be obtained to be applied to its repair, to report their proceedings herein to the next regular meeting of the Council.

Messrs Louden, Cady & Montague were appointed said Committee.

Ordered. That the Secretary procure copies of the New Charter granted by the late General Assembly of the State of Indiana to the Town of Indianapolis, from the Secretary of State, for publication in the Indiana State Journal & Indiana State Sentinel.

On Motion of Mr. Harrison Resolved. That the Supervisor of Streets & etc. be instructed to repair the bridge on Virginia Avenue, and that he be directed in doing said work by the Councilmen of the 1st & 2nd Wards.

And on Motion the Council adjourned.

Attest

James G. Jordan Secretary Joseph A. Levy President of the Common Council